

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 20-1549**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**SANTOS RENE TORRES
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE BRENDAN GREINER AND HONORABLE KEVIN
PARKER**

**APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED MAY 25, 2022 PURSUANT TO IOWA R. APP. P. 6.205(2)**

Benjamin Bergmann
Alexander Smith
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: bbergmann@parrishlaw.com
asmith@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Thomas Miller
Office of Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3648
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Email: tmiller@ag.state.ia.us
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. THE OFFICER’S SEIZURE OF MR. TORRES AS HE RETURNED TO HIS HOME WAS UNREASONABLE	14
A. Mr. Torres was seized shortly after he arrived at the scene	14
B. Officers did not have reasonable articulable suspicion for the seizure	19
C. Community caretaking, exigent circumstances, and other exceptions did not apply	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
OPINION, IOWA COURT OF APPEALS (05/25/22)	ATTACHED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Alabama v. White</u> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	16, 20
<u>Brower v. Inyo County</u> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	14, 17
<u>California v. Hodari D.</u> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	14
<u>In re S.A.W.</u> , 499 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	16, 19-20
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	14
<u>Maryland v. Macon</u> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	15
<u>Rilea v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</u> , 919 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2018)	24
<u>State v. Breuer</u> , 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1998)	18
<u>State v. Coffman</u> , 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018)	21
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)	8, 23
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003)	22
<u>State v. Kurth</u> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012)	21
<u>State v. Kinkead</u> , 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997)	16
<u>State v. Kreps</u> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002)	14-15
<u>State v. Lovig</u> , 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004)	14
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004)	8, 24
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993)	20
<u>State v. Palmer</u> , 554 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1996)	24
<u>State v. Salcedo</u> , 935 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2019)	22

State v. Torres, 2022 WL 1658371 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)*passim*

State v. Watts, 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011)23

State v. Werner, 919 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 2018)8, 24

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 15-17, 19

United States v. Beauchamp, 659 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2011)18

United States v. Johnson, 620 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2010)18

United States v. Mendenhall, 456 U.S. 544 (1980) 14-15, 17

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)15

United States v. Villa-Gonzalez, 623 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2010)18

Wilson v. Jara, 866 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D.N.M. 2011)
, aff'd, 512 F. App'x 841 (10th Cir. 2013)18
